15 (A) More than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for the violation
16 of an ordinance or a regulation concerning air emissions
17 adopted by a county that has received approval to establish an
18 air permit program under IC 13-17-12-6.
19 (B) For a violation of any other ordinance:
20 (i) more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for
21 a first violation of the ordinance; and
22 (ii) except as provided in subsection (c), more than seven
23 thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) for a second or
24 subsequent violation of the ordinance.
25 (11) The power to invest money, except as expressly granted by